
Suffolk County Legislature
General Meeting/Committee

Information

Abbreviation Key for Marked Agendas

A: Approved
T: Tabled
F: Failed
W: Withdrawn
O: Overridden
S: Sustained
R: Recessed
C: Closed
CC: Sent to Consent Calendar
SC: Tabled Subject to Call
X: No Action Taken

































B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

1 979-2010 Overridden 3rd POL Reschedules Police Class to September to avoid unnecessary overtime costs

2 980-2010 Overridden 3rd POL Reschedules Police Class to September to avoid unnecessary overtime costs

2 980-2010 Overridden 4th AAC Audit is authorized to hire outside counsel when there is a conflict

2 980-2010 Overridden 5th EXE Reverses the transfers of the Youth Bureau from Executive to DSS

2 980-2010 Overridden 6th EXE Reverses the transfer of Handicapped Services from EXE to Health Services

2 980-2010 Overridden 7th HSV Reverses the transfer of the Peconic Estuary Program from Health to EVE.

2 980-2010 Overridden 12th LAW Establishes the Ethics Commission as a separate entity consistent with LL No. 43-2010.

2 980-2010 Overridden 14th
FUND

477

No more positions funded with Water Quality funding; the five proposed positions are

transferred back to the General Fund.

2 980-2010 Overridden 16th PARKS Increases Park Fees pursuant to Res No. 33-2009.

2 980-2010 Overridden 17th LEG Legislature will continue to administer 4981 contracts

2 980-2010 Overridden 21st VAR
Line item funding shall not be used for any other purpose other than that delineated in this

resolution

2 980-2010 Overridden 22nd VAR Line item funding shall be expended without the need for further legislation.

2 980-2010 Overridden 29th POL Allocation of $84,343,593 in sales tax to Police District,

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 1



B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

2 980-2010 Overridden DO01 AAC

Restores five positions abolished in the recommended budget and creates one Senior

Stenographer (grade 12) position, without funding, to ensure that the Department of Audit

and Control has the appropriate staff to effectively perform its core functions.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO02 AAC

Transfers $13,000 from Permanent Salaries to Fees-for-Services within the Dept. of Audit &

Control to fund an independent outside counsel for legal matters involving conflicts of

interest when the County Attorney has to represent both the Comptroller and an audited

County entity.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO03
LAW,

MSC

Transfers the Ethics Commission to an independent entity in compliance with Res. No. 634-

2010. The transfer includes the director, secretary and $80,000 for outside counsel from

the Law Dept. The net cost is zero.
2 980-2010 Overridden DO05 EXE Increases turnover savings (TOS) in the Grants Management Unit by $137,108.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO06 FIN

Restores three abolished positions in the Department of Finance and Taxation with no

additional funding. To address backlogs in the department, $5,000 is added for overtime

salaries and $12,866 for temporary salaries.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO07 HSV

Increases appropriations in select health centers by $1,318,118. Offsetting revenue of

$428,286 brings the net cost to $889,832. The $1,318,118 is broken down into increases of

$504,752 for Huntington Hospital, $626,314 for the Islip Health Center, $60,000 for the SE &

SW Brookhaven Clinic, and $127,052 for the Riverhead Health Center.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO09 HSV

Increases appropriations by $200,000 in Public Health to assure sufficient funds are

available for influenza vaccines within the Department of Health Services, Division of Public

Health. There is $70,560 in offsetting revenue, resulting in a net cost of $129,440.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO20 PKS

Reverses the transfer of seven positions from the General Fund to Fund 477 (Water

Quality), moving them back to the Parks Dept. in the General Fund. The cost to the General

Fund is $439,335, or $337,950 in salaries and $101,385 in benefits.

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 2



B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

2 980-2010 Overridden DO21 PKS
Increase park fees, on Jan. 1, 2011, back to the 2009 level (see Res. No. 33-2009), raising an

additional $800,000 in revenue.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO25 EXE, POL

This is a partial veto action in that it (1) Concurs with abolishing the Photographer in the

County Executive's office but not the reduction in expenditures of $58,500 in salary and

benefits. (2) Vetoes abolishing the Assistant to Commissioner (Police) public relations

position in the Police District, and vetoes the savings of $115,664 in salaries and benefits.

(3) Vetoes the increased turnover savings (TOS) by $143,000 in the County Executive's

office.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO26 POL

Reschedules the 2011 Police recruit class to coordinate the availability of Police Academy

staff to be on patrol to minimize overtime in the summer months of 2011. The total impact

is a savings of $1,451,956, which is reallocated as follows: (1) $799,456 of the sales tax is

reallocated from the Police District to the General Fund (see Omni Code DO36). (2)

$652,500 is moved to equipment within the Police District budget to purchase surveillance

cameras and to initiate a Shot Spotter program.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO31 EVE, HSV

Reverses the recommended transfer of the Peconic Estuary Program (PEP) from Health

Services (DHS) to Environment & Energy (EVE), moving it back to DHS. This action transfers

funding along with the associated five positions (one from Environmental Quality Unit and

all four positions from the Peconic Estuary Grant Unit (001-4405). DHS provides

administration and management and conducts water quality monitoring programs

throughout the estuary. EVE has limited staff to take on these duties.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO32 DPW Reduces funding for vehicle purchases by $344,262 in 2011.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO34 LEG
Add $630,000 to restore Community Support Services to fund community based service

agencies that were underfunded in the recommended budget.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO35 MSC Eliminate $50,000 in 2011 for dues to NYSAC.

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 3



B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

2 980-2010 Overridden DO36 FIN

Reallocates $915,120 of the sales tax from the Police District to the General Fund as a result

of the expenditure reductions taken in Omni Codes DO25 and DO26, which were also

vetoed.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO42 Various

This is a partial veto of certain expenditure changes which in combination with Omni Code

DO43 reprioritize funding for contract agencies other than health clinics and youth. Health

clinics are addressed in Omni Code DO07 and youth in Omni Codes DO52 and DO53. The

omnibus reduces contract agency appropriations by $285,384 in the General Fund. After

accounting for a reduction in revenue of $26,754, the net reduction is $258,630. The partial

veto of D042 selectively approves $116,000 of the expenditure changes and vetoes

$169,384 as shown in the line item detail.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO43 Various

This is a partial veto of the actions taken in D043 which adds $2,013,000 in 2011. Of this

amount, $1,869,000 is for contracted agencies to address underserved populations that

were inadequately provided for in the recommended budget. These include health services,

cancer and breast cancer prevention and education agencies, domestic violence prevention

programs, volunteer fire and ambulance departments, food pantries, child abuse prevention

programs, economic development and downtown revitalization programs, cultural affairs,

veterans and seniors programs. Associated state aid is increased by $132,450 for a net

County cost of $1,906,050. Finally, $144,000 is included as a transfer to the Tax

Stabilization Reserve Fund 403. The Executives partial veto reduces the overall increase by

$254,000 as shown in the line item detail.

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 4



B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

2 980-2010 Overridden DO52 DSS, EXE

Partial veto of funding for youth agencies and full veto of reversing the recommended

transfer of the Youth Bureau from the Human Services Division in the Executive to the

Department of Social Services; returning all funding and staff (except one vacant

Neighborhood Aide position) back to their original appropriations. The transfer of one

County Executive Assistant I from the Youth Bureau to the Office of Minority Affairs is also

reversed. The omnibus reduces youth agency funding by $417,947; however, funding

added in Omni Code DO53 should be referred to for a complete picture on changes to youth

contract agencies. The Executive's partial veto approves $23,460 of the decrease and

vetoes the remaining $394,487.

2 980-2010 Overridden DO53 Various

Partial veto of this portion of the omnibus resolution that added $849,000 in 2011 for

contracted youth agencies that provide important services to Suffolk County youth, but

were inadequately provided for in the recommended budget. Adjustments made in Omni

Code DO52 should be referred to for a complete picture on changes to youth contract

agencies. The Executive's partial veto approves $135,000 of the increase and vetoes the

remaining $713,500.

31 989 Overridden Romaine SHF
This resolution removes the proposed new Detention Attendant position for the Sheriff's

Office. There is no property tax impact associated with this action.

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 5



B.A. No.-
2010

Res. No.
VETO
Action

Res
Clause/
Omni
Code

DEPT Description

INDEX TO VETOES TO OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

34 992 Sustained HSV

This resolution reduces mandated debt service in the John J. Foley Skilled Nursing Facility

Fund (632) by $15,934,000. This represents the recommended Payoff Principal Balance. In

addition, mandated sales tax revenue in the General Fund is increased by $1,694,840. The

combined mandated and discretionary increase in sales tax is $3.5 million. See companion

B.A. 35-2010 for the discretionary changes. B.A. 34-2010 and B.A. 35-2010 combined have

no impact on the property tax, with surplus of $17,628,840 in this resolution and an

offsetting deficit of the same amount in B.A. 35-2010. The intent of this resolution is to

continue operation of the John J. Foley Skilled Nursing Facility until such time as a policy

determination is approved by Legislative resolution as to the operation or divestiture of the

facility. These appropriations are redistributed within the Fund 632 discretionary budget in

companion B.A. 35-2010. See Budget Review Office report, page 196.

35 993 Sustained HSV

Restores sufficient appropriations to continue operation of the Nursing Home until such

time as a policy determination is approved by Legislative resolution as to the operation or

divestiture of the function or facility. The interfund transfer from the General Fund to the

Nursing Home is increased from zero to $3.5 million. The offset is an increase in sales tax

revenue of that amount, made up of a discretionary increase of $1,805,160 in this

resolution and $1,694,840 in companion mandated resolution B.A. 34-2010. An Assistant

Director position (grade 28) is created in order to have a second person with the proper

license. The cost of the Assistant Director's position is offset by abolishing two funded

vacant positions.

denotes partial veto.

Index to Vetoes of 2011 Operating Budget Amendments.xlsx 6



VOTE SLIP REVIEW SHEET
DATE: 11/16/10 Last Resolution 995

CONSENT CALENDAR
IR# S RES#

1984 A 996 Abbreviation Key

1985 A 997 S:Status
1992 A 998 A:Approved
1983 A 999 T:Tabled
1994 A 1000 O:Overridden
1995 A 1001 R:Recessed
1996 A 1002 C:Closed
2019 A 1003 F: Failed
2020 A 1004 W:Withdrawn
1973 A 1005 X:No action taken
1974 A 1006
1977 A 1007
1986 A 1008
1987 A 1009
1988 A 1010
1989 A 1011

PUBLIC HEARINGS

IR# S DATE

1408 R 12/7/2010
1782 R 12/7/2010
1834 C
1863 C
1883 R 12/7/2010
1916 R 12/7/2010
1947 R 12/7/2010
1950 R 12/7/2010
1952 R 12/7/2010
1976 C
2010 C
2013 C
2018 R 12/7/2010
2034 R
2037 C
2054 C
2055 C

PUBLIC HEARINGS TO BE HELD AT THE NEXT GM

IR# S DATE

2045 A 12/7/2010
2046 A 12/7/2010
2056 A 12/7/2010
2057 A 12/7/2010
2058 A 12/7/2010
2106 A 12/7/2010



2107 A 12/7/2010

RESOLUTIONS TABLED SUBJECT TO CALL

IR# S RES#

1047 X
1186 X
1298 X

TABLED RESOLUTIONS

IR# S RES#

1408 T 12/7/2010
1559 T 12/7/2010
1606 T 12/7/2010
1606A T 12/7/2010
1971 T 12/7/2010
1971A T 12/7/2010

INTRODUCTORY RESOLUTIONS

IR# S RES#

1922 T 12/7/2010
2027 A 1012
1999 A 1013
1999A A 1014
2000 A 1015
2000A A 1016
2014 A 1017
1990 A 1018
2003 A 1019
2003A A 1020
2004 A 1021
2004A A 1022
2005 A 1023
2006 A 1024
2044 A 1025
1949 A 1026
2025 A 1027
2025A A 1028
2026 A 1029
2026A A 1030
2011 A 1031
2007 A 1032
2007A A 1033
2012 A 1034
2035 A 1035
2042 A 1036
1993 A 1037
1997 A 1038
1998 A 1039
1998A A 1040
2001 A 1041
2002 A 1042
2008 T 12/7/2010



2028 A 1043
2029 A 1044
2030 A 1045
2031 A 1046
2032 A 1047
2033 A 1048
2033A A 1049
2041 A 1050
1982 A 1051
1975 A 1052
2017 A 1053
2039 A 1054

PROCEDURAL MOTIONS

PM# S

PM26 A
PM27 A

TAX LEVY RESOLUTIONS

IR# S RES#

2108 1056
2109 1057
2110 1058
2111 1059
2112 1060
2113 1061
2114 1062
2115 1063
2116 1064
2117 1065
2118 1066

VETOES

IR# S RES#

1531 X 924
BA34 S 992
BA35 S 993
BA31 O 989
BA1 O 979
BA2 O 980

INTRODUCTORY RESOLUTIONS by CN

IR# S RES#

2088 A 1055

LATE STARTERS

IR# Committee Assignment

2120 Ways & Means

2121 Public Works

2122 Public Works

2123 Public Works



2125 Public Works

2126 Public Works

2127 Public Works

2128 Public Works

2129 Budget

2130 Ways & Means

2131 Public Works

2132 Public Works

2133 Public Works

2134 Public Works

2135 Parks

2136 Parks

2137 Parks

2138 Ec Dev.

2139 Public Works






































































































































































































































